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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
ERNAKULAM BENCH

S | ,. Common Orderin -
e ) OA 476/04, 477/04 & 478/04

... ERADPAN.....this the It day of March, 2006
CORAM

HON'BLE MRS. SATHI NAIR, VICE CHA!RMAN
HON'BLE MR. GEORGE PARACKEN, JUDICIAL MEMBER

C.A. No.476/2004:

R.Parameswaran Pillai,

Assistant Purchase & Stores Officer,
Purchase No.1. |

Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre,
Thiruvananthapuram-695022, ....Applicant

(By Advocate Mr. P.N.Santhosﬁ)
V.

1 Union of India, represented by | L
the Secretary to Government of India, | T
Department of Space IR S
(Branch Secretariat) | , o ST
3" Floor, Loknayak Bhavan - o
New Delhi-110 003.

2 The Chairman,
Indian Space Research Organization,
Department of Space Administration,
Government of India, Anthareeksha Bhavan,
New BEL Road, Bangalroe-560 094.

3 The Director,
- Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, D
Thiruvananthapruam.22. o

4 The Union Public Service Commission
represented by its Chairman,
Dholpur House, Shahjahan Road,
S New Delhi-110 011. ...Respondents

>, (By Advocate Mr.TPM Ibrahim Khan,SCGSC)
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O.A.No.477/2004:

V.Narayana Das,

Senior Purchase & Stores Officer
Avionics Entity (Unit.Il)

Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, :
Thiruvananthapuram.22. Applicant

(By Advocate Mr. P.N.Santhosh)

V.

1. Union of India, represented by
- the Secretary to Government of India,
Department of Space
(Branch Secretariat)
3" Floor, Loknayak Bhavan
New Delhi-110 003.

N0

The Chairman,

Indian Space Research Crganization, .
Department of Space Administration, _
Government of India, Anthareeksha Bhavan,
New BEL Road, Bangalroe-560 094,

3 The Director,
Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre,
Thiruvananthapruam.22.

4 The Union Public Service Commission
represented by its Chairman,
Dholpur House, Shahjahan Road, _
New Delhi-110 011. ~ ...Respondents

(By Advocate Mr.TPM lbrahim Khan,SCGSC)

Q.A.No. 478/2004:

N.Rajagopalan Nair,

Senior Accounts Officer,

MVIT, PSLV Accounts,

Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre
Thiruvananthapuram.22. . Applicant

_ {By Advocate Mr. P.N.Santhosh)




1+ Union of India, represented by

the Secretary to Government of India,
Department of Space o
(Branch Secretariat)
3" Floor, Loknayak Bhavan
- New Delhi-110 003.

2 The Chairman,
Indian Space Research Organization,
Department of Space Administration, :
Government of india, Anthareeksha Bhavan
New BEL Road, Bangalroe-560 094,

3 The Director,
Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre,
Thiruvananthapruam.22,

4 The Union Public Service Commission
represented by its Chairman,
Dholpur House, Shahjshan Road, -
New Delhi-110 011. ...Respondents

(By Advocate Mr.TPM Ibrahim Khan SCGSC)

All these applications having been heard together on 24.2.2008, the
Tribunal on {71 - 3.2008 delivered the following:

O RDER
HON'BLE MR. GEORGE PARACKEN JUDICIAL MEMBER
All these Original Apphcatgons are dlsposed of by this common
order as they are idenﬁcal. As far as the factsg are concerned, vtﬁ
averments made in OA 476;’04 is narrated hereuhder. There are-oni‘lg'/’_’

minor factual variations in the other two O.As which are not very Tl

\f'_\,_’_relevant for the purpose of adjudication of these Q.As. '




In support of the aforesaid Article of Charge, the following stateméht -

i
| ! Charge:

2
exhibiting lack of devotion to duty amounting to

\\

4

functioning as Assistant Purchase Officer in LPSC,
Valiaimala, was found to be negligent in his duties '

resuiting in pecuniary loss to the Government of a
sum of Rs. 34,911,059/,

Negligence in duty is a serious misconduct =

violation of clause (ii} of Sub-rule (1) of Rule 3 of
Central Civit Service (Conduct) Rules, 1964.

of imputations of misconduct was also served on him along with the o

aforesaid Memorandum.

‘A Purchase Order No.LP\V/40/0387/94/6350 dated
7.2.1995 was placed by LPSC,Valiamala on M/s
Hitech Alloys (UK) Ltd., UK for the supply of Titanium
Alloy Forgings. As per the quotation submitted by the
supplier and also as per the terms and conditions of
the Purchase Order, the price of the forgings was to
be paid in US Dollars through an irrevocable letter of
credit to be opened by LPSC in favour of M/s HTA on
6.6.7995 the prescribed application and Guarantee
for Letter of Credit on Form No.2 along with a note
No.LPV/40/0387/94 dated 6.6.1995 requesting the
Accounts Officer, LPSC, Valiamala to open a Letter
of Credit in favour of M/s HTA was prepared by
Smtilathakumari, SC No.62202, Office Clerk B,
Purchase Section, LPSC, Valiamala. In the said
documents and also int eh Note dated 6.6.7995, Smt.
Lathakumari, Office Clerk B entered the notation of
the currency erroneously as Sterling Pound instead
of US Dollars. The documents prepared by
SmtlLathakumari  were  submitted to Shri
Parameswaran Pillai. Asst.Purchase Officer for his
signature through Shri C.V.Joseph, Purchase
Assistant B. Shri Pramswran Pillai as an officer was

\ . expected to sign the documents only after satisfying

“Shri R.ParameswaranPillai, SC51N0.14336,whﬁe |
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that all the entries made therein by his subordinates
were correct and conform fo the terms and conditions '
of the Purchase Order. But Shri Parameswaran Pillai
without exercising due diligence in the matter signed
the note dated 6.6.7995 and forwarded the
documents with the said erroneous entries fot he
Accounts Officer, LPSC for further action.

2 Further, a Letter of Credit was opened on12.6.95
by SBl Valiamala and a copy of t he same was later
on received by the Purchase Section on 16.6.7995
through LPSC Accounts Section. The currency in the
LC opened was shown as “GBP” instead of ‘US
Dollars”, that is to say, the erroneous entries in the
documents emanated from the Purchase Section
continued to go unnoticed. The copy of LC received
in the Purchase Section was perused by Shri
Parameswarna Pillai on 16.6.1995 when also he
faifed to verify the accuracy of the Letter of Credit
opened in terms of its contents with reference to the
purchase order. Had Shri Parameswaran Pillai
exercised proper care and diligence and made a
scrutiny of the copy of the LC when received, the
grave mistake of showing the nofation of currency a
Sterling Pound instead of US Dollars would have
been noticed and necessary timely action to avert the
over-drawal by the Party could have been taken. Due
to the said act of omission on he part of Shri
Parameswaran Pillai the suppliers M/s HTA,
overdrew the amount against LC. The suppliers who
had received the amount in excess of what was due
and admissible to them in terms of the Purchase
Order refused to refund the excess with the result
that the Government sustained a pecuniary loss of
Rs. 34,91.059/. Thus, Shri Parameswaran Pillai was
responsible for the loss of rs. 34,91,059/~ to the
Government due to his negligence in duty.

3 Negligence in duty is  serious mis-conduct
exhibiting lack of devotion to duty which amounts to
violation of clause (ij) of Sub-Rule (1) of Rule 3 of
CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964.”

R

SN -3 The applicant has given theAnnexure AS written statement
. pleading not guilty of the charges framed against him. He has,

contended that there was neither any negligence on his partnorhe .
< CLoE
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~has violated any'provisions of CCS (Conduct)Rules, 1964. Not being L

T sl;,g%tisﬂed with the explanation given by the applican;t',_':jthe respondent
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IHquiry Officer submitted the Annexure.A11 Inquiry report dated.li: |

gl
pi.

3399 to the disciplinary authority, The Disciplinary Authority !
furnished a copy of the same to the applicant vide Anenxure.A10v§
.Memorandum dated 29.2.2000 with copy of the disoiplinary_";éz
authority's finding inviting his representation or submission, if any. -
4 After a thorough and‘ detailed examination of hoth proschtion

and défence withesses, the listed dobuments and discussion of’:!i:'._
evidence, the !nquiry Officer held that the chérges against thé
‘applicant were not proved. The operative part of the Inquiry _Ofﬁcer's_l' |

report is as under:

“There are two issues for determination in this case:

() Was the charged officer negligent in not verifying the
o denomination of the currency in the draft application for
opening the LC with reference to the Purchase Order and
o the Order acknowledgment and subsequently when th ¥
| £ C copy was received from the bank through the Account
o Section? '
IR (ilAssuming that he was indeed negligent, did this lead to,
P financial loss amount fto rs. 34,91,059~ to the
| Government? -

Al

The first issue for determination is whether the charged:::
officer was negligent in not verifying the denomination of the [ .." .
currency in the draft application for opening the LC with:: -
reference to the Purchase Order and the Order -
- acknowledgment when he processed the case. It is a:n:"'fﬁ.‘.'
undisputed fact that the Purchase Order and the Order
o Acknowledgment from M/s HTA shows the price in US
TN Dollars and that the draft applciation for opening the L C had .

\
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also a fact that the draft application was processed by the
charged officer who after signing the covering Note sent ft""fo_ :
the Accounts Officer Shri Unnikrishnan Nair without the err.,,,w
in the denomination of the currency bemg noticed. Thé
charted officer has in fact admitted that he had not notrcé
the error in the denomination” of the currency in the dra|
application for.the opening of the LC. it is also admitted thatp il
he had processed the case and signed the covering nole ,k{‘g
without verifying the entry relating tot he denomination of th "'ﬁjg
currency with reference to the purchase order or the Order"
Acknowledgment even though both documents were'
available in the file that was being processed. it is also clear
that the charged officer was expected to cross check th
- entries -made in draft applications for opening LCs before:
forwarding them tot he Accounts Section. Even a cursory:
cross-check with the accompanying documents would have
shown that the denomination of the currency had wrongly_
- been entered as “slg pds” (Pound Sterling) instead of US
Dollars. It is difficult to appreciate the argument that the .
.. charged officer was not negligent in not cross checking'th -
entries in the draft application with the Purchase Order and. @ .+
the Order Acknowledgment when he processed the file. This = - "
was nothing but a routine task which had to be performed by .
the charged officer before he draft application for opening .-
the LC could be sent fo the Accounts Section. Therecanbe . .-
no doubt about the fact hat the charted officer was expected .
to check whether the draft application for opening the LC.
had been filled in correctly for sending it to the Accounts:
Section. It is equally a fact that the charged officer did not
check the entries in the draft application and that he did not
notice the error in the denomination of the currency. The
charged officer should also have verified the terms of the (!
when the LC copy was forwarded to him by the Accounts
Section. He could have done this himself or through any o)
his subordinates in the Purchase Division. This is a matter,
of simple prudence particularly when high value LCs are
opened. This was another act of omission on the part of the
charged officer. it therefore follows that the charged officer,
was negligent in not checking the draft application fo
opening the LC and in not detecting and correcting the error-
in the denomination of the currency in its. He was afso .
negligent in not verifying the terms of the LC when he
received the LC copy from the Bank through the Accounts =~
Section. The first issue for determination is decided
accordingly. :

' = Seetry
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The second issue for determination is whether the :
negfigence of the charged officer ied to the loss of Rs. . -
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34,91,059/- by the Government. The Presenting Officer has .
argued that it was indeed the negligence of the charged]
I officer that was responsible for the loss fo the government. I i
1 has been argued that had the charged officer detected angla'l~~;s.,,

B corrected the error in the denomination of the currency in thezé
draft application or if he had verified the terms of the LC‘JQ‘;‘: kg
when he received the LC copy, M/s HTA would not have'
peen able to draw payment in Pound Sterling and the loss to[';.f‘ A
the Government on account of over payment would not have_.-' ek
occurred. This is not an argument that can withstand logtca |
analysis. There were a number of stages between the trme
the charged officer processed the case for opening the {_C
and the draw! of payment by M/s HTA and subsequently the !
over payment to the bank. At each stage the case was!
. handled by different employees both in LPSC and in the SBI
- The progress of the case can be shown thus:

C XX XX XX XX

: The loss to the Government occurred due to payment havmg
been made by LPSC to the Bank in Pound Sterling rather.
than in US Dollars. This loss would not have taken place if
the LC had been opened correctly in US Dolfars in the first
place. Even after M/s HTA had drawn payment, it would .
have been possible to avoid foss to the Government if LPSC
had made payment to the Bank in US Dolfars in terms of the. -
Purchase Order. The casual connection between the acts of -
omission on the part of the charted officer in not detecting
the correcting the error in the draft application for opening
the LC and in not verifying the terms of the LC and the loss
of Rs.34,97,059/- to the Government is very tenuous. it does:
not make sense for the charged officer to be held
responsible for the loss suffered by the Government when
there were many subsequent stages in the case when th
foss could have been prevented. it has not been established,
that there is a direct casual connection between the,
negligence of the charged officer and the loss suffered by‘
the Government. The second point for determmatfon
gecided accordingly.

An analysis of the articles of charge is in order so as to
determine what exactly has to be proved. The first article of
charge says that the charged officer was negligent in his -
duties and that this resulted in a pecuniary loss to the =
: . Government of Rs. 34,91,069/-. A simple reading of this |
A charge will show that the two parts to this charge — (a) that,

TN he was negligent and (b) that this negligence resulted in
j ‘-\ pecuniary loss to the Government - are casually related. For

| \ the charge to be proved, it will, therefore be necessary not

(o L \ only to show that the charged officer was indeed negligent
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but that this negligence caused the loss of Rs. 34,91,059/ to
the Government. Werely proving that the charged officer-.. .
was negligent will not be sufficient to prove the first article of: |
charge. It wilf be necessary to first prove the negligence ‘Qf-;;;
the charted officer and to then prove that this negligence
was responsible for the loss of Rs. 34,971,059/ fo the,
| Government. The direct casual relationship between the act,
RN 1  of negligence and the loss to the Government has to be
2 established for this article of charge to be proved. Why the ||
first article of charge has been formulated in this particular ||
way or, rather, why it has not been split up info two separate’ i
charges is not clear, but this is not a matter for the inquiring " .
, Authority to speculate about. It has to be assumed that the .
{ Disciplinary Authority had good and sufficient reason for -
f formulating the article of charge in this manner. The second -
article of charge that “negligence in duly is a serious -
misconduct exhibiting lack o devotion to duty amounting to - -
violation of Rule 3(1)(i) of the Central Civif Service -

(Conduct) Rules, 1964, logically flows from the first article of
charge.

On the basis of the evidence adduced, it has not been
proved that the negligence of the charged officer resulted in’
the Government suffering a loss of Rs. 34,91,059/~. This
being the case, | therefore find the first charge, that the
charged offer was negligent in his duties and that this
resulted in a pecuniary loss to the Govemnment of Rs.
34,91.059/-, to be_Not proved.  Logically, therefore, the -
second charge that ‘negligence in duly is a serious .-
misconduct exhibiting lack o devotion to duty amounting to
violation “of Rule 3(1)(i) of the Central Civit Service . =
(Conduct) Rules, 1964 also fails. |, therefor, find the second - .
| charge to be Not proved.” BRI

5 The disciplinary authority in his Anenxure.A12 note dated B

|
. ll 25899 did not agree with the findings of the Inquiry Authority and
l - recorded:

‘| do not_agree with the findings of the Inquiring Authority ."

In the concluding remarks of his note the disciplinary authority's has

further observed as under:
- “For the reasons recorded as above, | hold that the .
. accused in this matter wouid need to be penalized for



- the disciplinary authority. He submitted that when the Chairman, th

‘agree with the findings of the Inquiry Authority” and held that f‘thé:. S

submitted that his representation would serve no useful purpose as:

‘opportunity before adverse order, if any, is passed by the disciplinaﬁ

10

the negligence and laxity in supervision resulting in
the over-payment to M/s HTA UK Limited resulting in
‘the erroneous oufflow of Government money tot he
tune of Rs. 35 lakhs. :

{ hold that the Charged Officers and e_lmpfoyees are
guiity and | hold that a penally is called for on alf the
eight accused.”

}

6 The applicaht has submitted Annexure.A:

representation/submission on the inquiry report and the ﬁndingé'}é
highest authority, ISRO has recorded in his note that he "does nlt
accused in this matter would need to be penalized' and that 'the L

charged officers and employees are guilty and that a penalty is cal'lédr‘:.f

for on all the eight accused.” it is clear that the disciplinary authorit:y,'::f.;‘_‘-;f‘ )

has already made up his mind against him even before considering : o

his submissions which have been called for from him. He has a[éol

he has no right of appeal in the matter and there lies no reasonabig,

authority. He has submitted that cdmmunicating an adverse debiéﬁic’ﬁ

of penalty far ahead of the receipt of the representation smacks o
pre-determination to punish him, which is arbitrary. He has'alsof
submitted that such an anticipatory decision to penalize him is -

malafide as well. The applicant has, therefore, requested ‘the

disciplinary authority to accept the findings of the Inquiry Authority '
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relieving him of all the charges and imputations thereto.

7 On receipt of the representation from the Appli.ca_n

anyone, yet the role played by the charged officer is a lapse o
part showing his.inability to detect the mistake made by _thé"_‘;liqw.e
staff Smt.Lathakgmé.ri, before forwarding the documents to the SB! f,iff"
for opening the LC in Pound Sterling. The UPSC had come to the _','
concl_usion that the article of charge stand proved again}st»’flth;
applicant and advised to impose the penalty of “reduction byv éné.w‘
stage in ttme scale of pay for two years with cumulative effect’. The 1
respondent: department being. not satlsﬁed by the drasttc‘_;{f":;
punishment proposed by the Commlssmn, suggested the mmori; o
penalty of w;thholdmg of increment for three years with cumulativef "

effect. Thn Commission on request of the Respondent Department':;:_

considered the matter but again reiterated their earlier advicef"»
Dlsmptmary Authority thereafter imposed the same penalty propos d

by the Commission ie., “reduction by one stage in time scale of

for two years with cumulative effect” on the applicant, ViG

g




- will have the effect of postponing his future increments of pay.”

~ note of the disciplinary authority are same as in all three O As,

12
month.” It is further directed that the Applicant will not earn" ".':l‘ :

increments of pay during the period of reduction and this reduction:

e e e Ty

o e

i
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| ‘ b
3 The applicant has approached this Tribunal aggrieved by th i

lﬁ‘ ;
|

aforesaid Annexure.A14 penalty order dated 21.5.2004 seeking' hé'”g il
| i

e

i
!

{

i!’

following reliefs: ;

4

() Call for the records leading tot he issuance of
Annexure.A.14 and to quash the same and grant the

applicant all consequential befits thereof
(i)Grant such other relief, as thié Hon'ble Tribunal
deems fit and proper in the nature and
circumstances of the case including the cost of this
proceedings. :

g The factual variations in the other two O.As 477/04 and 478/04 o

are insignificant. The penalty imposed to the applicant in OA 478/04',

is the same as that of the applicant in OA 476/04. The Applicant ir_it;j o

;_.IT,M.._., -

OA 477/04 was awarded the penalty of only “stoppage of the next ; | ‘7
one increment for a period of one year with cumulative effect.” Whlle |

the articles of charges in all the three O.As remained the same, the:; ;:.{5‘

statement of imputations are slighly different depending upon the rol
alleged to have heen played by the applicants in committing th

misconduct. The report of the Inquiry Officer and the disagreerﬁéj

The grounds adduced by the applicants to challenge the -

impugned orders passed by the disciplinary authority are briefly as

under:

.. (i) The impugned Annexure.A14 order dated 21.5.04 is totally 3 _'




arbitrary,discriminatory, contrary to law, opposed to the 'basi‘elf‘

prmc:ples of natural justlce and hence v:olatlve of the rlg,i,

i

initiated by an authonty lacking Jurasdlctlon Bemg a Group A Ofﬂ

in the scale of Rs. 10000-15200, the authorlty competent to lnsht '

the proceedings is the PreSldent and the thlrd respondent, namely

the Director VSSC,Trivandrum in the absence of any general:'o'rg

spec.ial delegation in this behalf cannot do so. In this case, the_i
inquify proceedings were initiated by the 2" Respondnet on behalf of 'E
the President and it was to him that the Inquiry Report was
submitted. However, the dissenting note wes made by the ﬂrst

respondent in the capacity as Secretary of Department of

Space/Chalrman of ISRO and the same was not in exercise of the.,fa‘-’_‘
power of the President. In other words the dissenting note is not that'v'}
of the disciplinary authority. (ii) Even assuming the dissenting noteie

issued by the disciplinary authority, the same is opposed to 'th

principles of natural justice. Right to represent against the findings in

the report hefore the disoiplvinary. authority takes into eonsideratioﬁ of

the findings is part of the reasonable o_ppoirtunity. After the 42

Amendment the right to show cause egainst the proposed penalfj
has been dispensed with but the right to have the opportunity ofvf_
making representations on the report of the Inquiry officer before thei

wsciplinary Authorities takes into consideration of the findings in the - ,
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report was always there and it cannot be denied. In support of this N |

proposition, the applicant's Counsel has relied upon the judgment o,

the Apex Court in Managing Director,ECIL, Hyderabad and Othe St

V. B Karunakar and others (19883) 4 SCC 727 wherein it has heiz,’_j‘,\ j

as follows:

“The reason why the right to receive the report of the !

inquiry officer is considered an essential part of the
reasonable opportunity at the first stage and also a
principle of natural justice is that the findings recorded by .

the inquiry officer form an important material before the

Disciplinary Authority which along with the evidence is

taken into consideration by it to come to its conclusions. R

it is difficuit to say in advance, to what extent the said

findings including the punishment, if any, recommended o

in the report would influence the Disciptinary authority
while drawing tis conclusions. The findings further might

have been recorded without considering the relevant =~
evidence on record, or by misconstruing it or

unsupported by it. if such a finding is to be one of the

documents to be considered by the Disciplinary :
Authority, the principles of natural justice require that the

employee should have a fair opportunity to meet, explain

and controvert it before he is condemned. It is negation . .* -

of the tenants of justice and a denial of fair opportunity

to the employee to consider the findings recorded by a -
third party like the inquiry officer without giving the ..
employee an opportunily to reply to it. Although it is true
that the Disciplinary authority is supposed to arrive at its i

own findings on the basis of th evidence recorded in the
inquiry, it is also equally true that the Dzsc:pfmary.
Authority takes into consideration the findings recorded;
by the inquiry officer along with the evidence on record.
In the circumstances, the findings of the inquiry officer do
constitute an important material before the D:sc:p!mary'

autf*onty which is likely to influence tis conclusions. If the' .

inquiry officer were only to record the evidence .and

forward the same tot he disciplinary authority, that would =
not constitute any additional matedrial before the
disciplinary Authcrity of which the delinquent employee
has no knowledge. However, when the inquiry officer -
goes further and records his findings, as stated above, -
which may or may not be based on the evidence on .

record or are contrary tot he same or in ignorance of tis,

f

I
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S the point of time at which it was to be exercised had
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such findings-.are.an.additional material unknown tot he: .
employee  buf, -are: ken .into consideration by the .
disciplinary .authority_.while arriving “at its conclusion )
Both the dictates:of,the reasonable opportunity as well i
the principles of -nalure .justice,  therefore, require thatsimiid
before the -Disciplinary - authority comes to its: own il
conclusion,t he::c ;rn;quent employee should have an |l
opportunity to _,r,;eply-ntc?i;;;tb,e inquiry officer's findings. The. % il
Disciplinary -authority..is then required to .consider thé‘& iR
evidence,t -he..repoit of. the inquiry officer and th
representation of the ‘employee against it. /

XXXX - g XXXX - XXXX: |

The position in faw can also be looked at from a slightly:
different angle. Article 311(2) says that the employee
shall be given a ‘reasonable opportunity of being heard.
in respect of the charges against him.” The findings on - .
the charges given by a third person like the inquiry .
officer, particularly when they are not borne out by the..
evidence or are arrived at by overlooking the evidence or. "~ .
misconstruing it could themselves constitute new ;.
unwarranted imputations. What is further, when the .-
proviso fot he said Article states that “where it .is: -
proposed after such inquiry, to impose upon him ‘any’.:
such penaity, such penalty may be imposed on the basis!.:
of the evidence adduced during such inquiry and it shall ..
not be necessary to give such person any opportunity of -
making representations on the penalty proposed’, it in .
effect accepts two successive stages of differing scope,.
Since the penalty is to be proposed after the inquiry,
which inquiry in effect is to be carried out by the .
disciplinary authority (the inquiry officer being only his
delegate appointed to hold the inquiry and fo assist him
the employee's reply to the inquiry officer's report and-
consideration of such reply by the Disciplinary authorily
also constitute an integral part of such inquiry. The:}
second stage follows the inquiry so carried out and;;l

consists of the issuance of the notice to show causg:
against the proposed penalty and of considering the regf.fy;;
to the notice and deciding upon the penalty. What s
dispensed with is the opportunity of making.
representation on the penalty proposed and not of ...
opportunity of making representation on the report of the .
inquiry officer. The latter right was always there. But:-

pefore the forty-second Amendment of the Constitution,

stood deferred titl the second stage viz., th stage of )




the charges alleging misconduct against an official are not proved
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considering the penalty. Till that time, the conclusions .~
that the disciplinary authority might have arrived at both o
with regard to the guilt of the employee and the penalty.
fo be imposed were only tentative. All that has happene
after the Forty second Amendment of the constitution §
to advance the point of time at which the representatio
of the employee against the inquiry Officer;s report would

pe considered. Now the disciplinary authority has tb} 1! s
ii

consider the representation of the employee against fhe, il
report before it arrives at its conclusion with regard {0 hisii:
guilt or innocence of the charges.” |

whether the disciplinary authority can differ from that and glvea

contrary finding without affording any opportunity to the delianéﬁt

officer was considered by the Apex Court in Punjab National B;ank o

and others Vs. Kunj Behari Misra and others (1998) 7 SCC 84,

Reiterating its observations in Karunakar's case (supra) , the'Apefx‘ -

Court held as under:

“It wifl not stand to reason that when the finding in favour:
of the delinquent officer proposed to be overturned by the
disciplinary authority then no opportunity should be
granted. The first stage of the inquiry is not completed itilf
the Disciplinary authority has recorded its findings. The
principies of nafural justice would demand that the
authority which proposes to decide against the delinquent
officer must give him a hearing. When the inguiring officer
hold the charges to be proved, then that report has {o be
given fo the delinquent officer who can make
representation before the Disciplinary authority  take
further action which may be prejudicial to the delinquent
officer.” L

Further, the Apex Court in Yoginath D.Bagde Vs. State of -

B '5\’""\\_,__\Maharashtra and another (1998) 7SCC 739, was considering the

-

o
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Rule 9 of the Maharashtra Civil Services (Discipline and Appe%l-’"

Rules, 1979 which is at pari materia with Rule.f",-12 of the Departmen;

which is quoted below:

remit the case to the Inquiring Authority for further inquiry 1%
and report the Inquiring Authority shall thereupon
proceed to hold the further inquiry according to the

provisions of Rule 11, as far as may be. ' i

(2) The Disciplinary Authority shall, if it disagrees with the
findings of the Inquiring Authority on any article of-
charge, record its reasons for such disagreement and " -
record its own findings on such charge, if the evidence
on record is sufficient for the purpose.

2A. The Disciplinary authority shalt forward or cause to

be forwarded a copy of the report of the inquiry, if any,

held by the Disciplinary authority or where the

of the report of the inquiry authority together with its own
tentative reasons for disagreement if any, with the
findings of inquiring authority on any article of charge to
the Government servant who shall be required to submit,
if he so desires, his written representation or submission
to the Disciplinary authority within fifleen days,
irrespective of whether the report is favourable or not to
the Government servant. ' ' A
2B. The disciplinary authority shall consider the ¢
representation, if any submitted by the Government .
servant and record its findings before proceeding further G
in the matter as specified in sub-rules (3)and (4). "

(3)If the Disciplinary authority having regard to its findings ! ;
on alf or any of the articles of charge is of the opinion
that any of the penallies specified in Clauses (i) to (iv) !
of Rule 8 should be imposed on the employee, it shall, -
notwithstanding anything contained in Rule13, make an
order imposing such penallty:

| consuit the Commission, the record of the inquiry shall be
forwarded by the Disciplinary authority to the Commission

Ny for its advice and such advice shall be taken into .
L ™.._ consideration before making any order imposing any
N
¢ / ‘ ' '\\\~
/ \.\\ N
/o S
f\ N N
. . -
. ~.
' N ™~

;

of Space Employees (Classification, Control and Appeal) rules, 1976

'(7) The Disciplinary authority if it is not itself the Inquiring !;i e
authority, may, for reasons to be recorded by it in writing, il

Disciplinary authority is not the inquiry authority, a copy - S

Provided that in every case where it is necessary to -~
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penalty on the employee.

(4) If the Disciplinary Authority having regard to its ..
findings on alf or any of the articles of charge and on the
basis of the evidence adduced during the inquiry, is of thellitl
opinion that any of the penalties spepfﬁed in Clauses (1/)
to (ix) of Rule 8 should be imposed lon the Governmentiji iy
servant, it shaii make an order imposing such penafty andijiilit]
it shall not be necessary to give the Government servantiitil
any opportunity of making representation on the penalty||
proposed fo be imposed. - y

Provided that in every case where it is necessary to
consuit the Commission,t eh record of the inquiry shall be
forwarded by the Disciplinary Authority to the.
Commission for its advice and such advice shall be taken .
into consideration before making an order imposing any.
such penaity on the Government servant.” o

The Apex Court has held as under:

‘In view of the provisions contained in the statufory rule .
extracted above, it is open to the Disciplinary Authority . j
either to agree with the findings recorded by the e
inquiring authority or disagree with those findings. Ifit =~
does not agree with the findings of the inquiring -
authority, it may record its own findings. Where the
inquiring maturity's has found the delinquent officer -
guilty of the charges framed against him and the .
disciplinary Authority agrees with those findings, there -
would arise no difficult. So also, if the Inquiring
Authority has held the charges proved, but the
disciplinary authority disagrees and records a finding -
that the charges were not eslablished, there would'
arise no difficulty. Difficulties have arisen in alf those
cases in which the inquiring Authority has recorded a
positive finding that the charges were not established
and the delinquent officer was recommended to be:
exonerated, but the disciplinary Authority disagreed
with those findings and recorded its own findings tha
the charges were established and the delinguent officer
was liable to be punished. This difficulty relates fo the
guestion of giving an opportunity of hearing to the B
delinquent officer at that stage. Such an opportunity
may either be provided specifically by the rules made ;
under Article 309 of the Constitution or the Disciplinary =
Authority may, of its own, provide such an opportunity.
. Where the rules are in this regard silent and the

) ‘W . R I IR 5 S L oo s
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report is provided principally because it would

finding of “not guilty” has already been recorded.

disciplinary _authority, at the same time. has

T TR TR 3'3?"
; hutis

contrary to the principles of natural justice if &l ;
delinquent officer, who has already been held to be |l
‘not guiity” by the inquiring Authority, is found “guilty] Y,
without being afforded an opportunity of hearing on the. !
basis of the same evidence and material on which a

We have already extracted Rule 9(2) of the
Maharashtra Civil Services (Discipline and Appeal) =
Rules, 1979 which enables the disciplinary Authority to:-
disagree with the findings of the inquiring Authority on
any article of charge. The only requirement is that it =" .}
shail record its reasoning for such disagreement. The =}
rule does not specifically provide that before recording ;
its own findings, the disciplinary Authority will give an. R
opportunity of hearing to a delinquent officer. But the =<' -
requirement of ‘hearing” in .consonance with the. ..
principles of natural justice even at that stage has to be.
read into Rule 9(2) and it has to be held that before the -,
disciplinary Authority finally disagrees with the findings e
of the inquiring Authority, it would give an opportunity
of hearing to the delinquent officer so that he may have .-
the opportunity to indicate that the findings recorded by -
the inquiring authority do not suffer from any error and
that there was no occasion to take a different view. The

Disciplinary Authority also does not give an opportunity "~ ~. |
of hearing to the delinquent officer and records findings
different from those of the inquiring Authority that the
charges were established, “an opportunity of hearing il
may have to be read into the rule by which the it
procedure for deafing with the inquiring authority's [IhiiiHHEN: 4

S il :
be. AR “‘ i
~ A

o,

communicate to  the delinquent officer

theil!

“TENTATIVE’ reasons for disagreeing with the findings i

of the inquiring authority so that the delinquent officer!;
may further indicate that the reasons on the basis ofil

which the disciplinary authority proposes to disagreei|

with the findings recorded by the inquiring authority are il

not germane and the finding of “not gquiity”: af'readyff;'i;

1545

interfered with”.

(ii)The other ground taken hy the Applicant was that the ;

I withholding of increment, but it was the UPSC which directed,‘.'to" o

..

‘recorded by the inquiring authority was not liable to be :

disciplinary Authority itself wanted to impose a minor penalt}{:?'fo'f-
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impose upon penalty of reduction of stage. The Disciptinary.

e Authonty S proposal to award the minor penalty was turned down b

sthe UPSC. The Apphcanto have submitted that whlle the UPSC ha,

only an advisory role and the ultimate arbltrator is the Dlscuphnar

i '

|

y.‘. ,

::f“f?ii%;‘s/ = t:.f—,fﬁ’::

Authorlty the Disciplinary Authority in this case has been mﬂuence (I

by the dictation of the UPSC. The Apphcants counsel has rellecv

605 in this regard wherein it has heen held as follows:

‘It is true that in exercise of powers of revoking or
canceling the permission is akin to and partakes of a
quasi-judicial complexion and that in exercising of the
former power the Authority must bring to bear an
S  unbiased mind, consider fmpartfally the objections raised
N A by the aggrieved party and decide the matter consistent
S with the principles of natural justice. The Authority cannot
permit its decision fo be influenced by the dictation of
others as this would amount to abdication and surrender
of its discretion. it would then not be the Authority's
discretion that is exercised but someone else's. If an
Authority “hands over its discretion to another body it acts

extraneous to the power would plainly be contrary tot he
nature of the power conferred upon the Authority. De
Smith sums up the position thus: it

The refevant rrincip»‘es formulated by the courts:

may be broadly summarized as follows. The authority in '5
which discretion is vested can be compelled to exercise:

that discretion, but not to exercise 1t in any particular,
manner. In general, a discretion must. be exercised only: i

by the authority to which ti is committed. That Authority
must genuinely address itself to the matter before it: it
must not act under the dictation of antoehr body or
disable itself from exercising a discretion in each
individual case. in the purported exercise of its discretion

it must not do what it has been forbidden to do, nor must

it do what it has not been authorized to do. It must actin
“~. good faith, must have regard to all relevant

upon the judgment of the Apex Court in State of UP and others Vs i

Maharaja Dharmander Prasad Singh and others, (1989) 2 $C;9

e

ultra vires”. Such an interference by a person or body .
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considerations and must not be swayed by irrelevant

consideration, must not seek to premote purposes alien
to the letter or to the spirit of the legfs!a tion that gives !t
power to act, and must not act arbttramy or capricious!
Nor where a judgment must be maq’a that certain facts
exist can & discretion be validly exechJsea on the basis o‘;f“,
an errongous assumpf{on about those facts. Thes ;

was inordinate delay in concludihg the disciplihaw proceedings. ‘T'hfe’?

proceedings have commenced in the year 1995 and the same was

conducted after a long period of nine years. The inordinate dél'a\)"""'

was on the part of the Respondents alone arjd the Applicants hav‘e.g,_

never contributed to it in any marner. The delay caused grea’t't”'*

prejudice to the Applicants as many of their juniors have beeh,"l.'j £

promoted during the pendency of the proceedings. If the

proceedings were finalized within a reasonable time, the currency of”

even the impugned punishment orders would have been over long

India State of A.P. Vs, N.Radhakrishnaiﬁ}}‘é (1888) 4 SCC- ,154

'
(:
A
2l

wherein it was held as under: f;;,-, :
“It is not possible to lay down any predetermined -
principles applicable to all cases and in all situations,.
where there is delay in concluding the disciplinary
proceedings. Whether on that ground the disciplinary - o
proceedings are to be terminated each case has to be i
examined on the facts and circumstances in that case. ‘!‘
The essence of the mater is that the court has to take ¢
into consideration all the relevant factors and to balance =~ - i




i)

and weigh them to determine if it is int eh interest of
ciean and honest administration that the disciplinary

proceedings should be allowed to terminate after delay;_"-'..'"*'

particularity when the delay is abnormal and there is no
explanation for the delay. The delmquent employee has 't

a right that disciplinary proceedmg§ agamst him are ',3'1'

concluded expeditiously and he is not made to undergo ,i%'
mental agony and also monetary /oss lwhen these a'reI '

unnecessarily prolonged without any {auit on his part in | |
delaying the proceedings. In considering whether the | '_jf ’
delay has vitiated the disciplinary proceedmgs the Courtiyliin

has to consider the nature of charge, 'its complexity and |
on what account the delay has occurred. If the delay is '
unexplained prejudice to the delinquent employee is writ-
large on the face of it. It could also be seen as to how .’
much the disciplinary authority is serious in pursuing the '
charges against its employee. It is the basic principle of "
administrative justice that an officer entrusted with a

particular job has to perform his duties honestly, - 7. 1

efficiently and in accordance with the rules. If he
deviates from this path he is fo  suffer a penally .
prescribed. Normally, disciplinary proceedings should
be allowed to take their course as per relevant rules but
then delay defeats justice. Delay causes prejudice to the
charged officer unless it can be shown that he is to
blame for the delay or when there is proper explanation
for the delay in conducting the disciplinary proceedings.

Ultimately. the court is to balance these two diverse
considerations.”

He has also relied upon the order of this Tribunal

KSSubra“naman Vs, Union of !ndia and others, 2004(2) S

(CAT) 170 wherein it was held as under:

‘We now proceed to consider the applicant's grounds and

contentions with regard to the inordinate defay in completmg
the disciplinary proceedings.  According to us. fherev;
considerable force in the app/;cants centention in that regard,

We notice that the !FC/UINGS instituted in pursuance of A2+
charge memo dated 8.6.89 commenced onfy in Apm 7992
Thought he Applicant had filed some O.As raising grievances
in regard to issue of the second charge memo. denial of.

pensionary benefits elc., there was no stay from any

authorities as far as the inquiry proceedings were concerned. .

Thus, the Respondents were in no way inhibited from

\\ proceeding further with the inquiries and taking those in their

ST R
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logical conclusion. It is refevant to note that in 7992, the o
criminal proceedings arising out of the very same act of Lo
misconduct were over and the applicant was acquitted. This
fact is not in dispute. The respondentsi, have not been abl“_"'"
draw our attention tolany real delay cadl‘sed by the applica

regard to the. progress and conclusian iof the inquiry. \
doubt, the apphcant had raised a gnevarL e tot he effect ha'
was denied oppouunfty to inspect alf thcl!reqwreo‘ dooume
No chance' of seif examination was' b"fc:red nor was; :
questioned in, relation to the allcgedlyx‘
provided unde: Rule 9(21) of the Rarlwa/ Servants (Drsc:plm
& Appeal) Rules. With i these, we see! no ~significant delay on
the applicant's part, On the other hand the applicant co:
operatea with the inguiries. Theré: is no reasonablé
explanation for the delay in comp!entmg the dfsc:plma
proceeomgs ‘against the applicant with ‘expedition. We see
irom the records that in 1994, the inquiry report was served o’ -
the applicant and the appiicant's objectrons were aiso received .
within a short time. The long delay of six years thereafter is” - !

unexplained and inexplicable. The issue involved were not so - ’
complex as to justify protracted invest tigations/inquiry. In.the .
case of Stale of Andhra Pradesh Vs. N.Radhakrsihnan (supra) !
the Apex Court considered the question of inordinate de!ay".' :

vitiating the proceedings and held as under:

“......The essence of the mater is that the court iy

has to take into consideration alf the relevant factors = i
and to balance and weigh them to determine if itis int .}
eh interest of clean and honest administration that the . .-
disciplinary proceedings should be allowed to-
terminate after delay particutarity when the delay is -
abnormal and there is no explanation for the delay. -
The delinquent employee has a right that disciplinary - -
proceedmgs against him are conclutled expeditiously S
and nhe is not made to undergo mentai agony and’
also monetary loss when these are unnecessarily -
prolonged without any fault on his part in delaying the
proceedings. In considering whether the delay has .
vitiated the disciptinary proceedings. 'the Court has to
consider the nature of charge. its cpmplex:ty and on .
what account the delay has oocurreci If the delay is
unexplained prejudice to the de!mquent employee is
writ jarge on the face of it. It couid aiso be seen as to
how much the disciplinary authority is serious in
pursuing the charges against its employee. It is the i
basic principle of administrative justice that an officer b
entrusted with a particular jOb has - to perform his
duties honestly, efficiently and in accordance with the

- ROV R —— . . i e e e ad = s e = o e -
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rules. If he deviates from this path he is to suffer a
penally  prescribed. Normally,  disciplinary
proceedings should be allowed to take their course as
per relevant rules but then delay defeats justice.
Delay causes prejudice to the charged officer unless

it can be shown that he is to biame for the delay or fi‘ ‘ i

when there is proper explanation for the delay in. "
conducting the disciplinary proceedmgs Ultimately,
the court is - to balance
considerations.”" '1’

. i
In this case whe:e the delinquent empfoyee dld not at
any stage try to obstruct or defay the inquiry
proceedings and the case depended on records
already available, the delay would be wholly
unjustified and the principle laid dovin by the Apex
Court in the above case would apply.' In our opinion,
the respondents could have proceeded with the
disciplinary proceedings at least from the date of issue
of the second charge memo in 1989. The UPSC even
on a second consuitation by the Ministry, has taken
note of the long lapse of time as a mitigating
circumstance perm;tung reduction of penalty from
100% permanently to 20% for three years vide Para 7
of A.18 dated 22.9.99. in any case; since the
applicant is seen to have submitted his objection to
the inquiry report within a few days of receipt of the
inquiry report in 1994, we are of the view that there is
no justification for the defay of six fong years at the
end of which the applicant was punished with 100%
cutin pension in August 2000. We hold that the defay
has vitiated the impugned penalty proceedings and
tnat for that reason, the impugned A.1 order is liable
to be set aside.” :

B
ot

12 The respondents have filed their reply statement. Theyv. '

have stated that the applicants should ha\}e exhausted the:

Vs
ot

of Space Employees'(Classification, Control and Appeal Rule's)',“"

1976 which provided for submitling representations against the

impugned order. They have submitted that the Annexures.A3

and A4 orders were issued by the Director, Government of

S
—

R T "P'"?"TJ"’"’"P'F‘T.T“

these two diverse 'l !3
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of India. In Mlnlstn”‘:s:.{;a; Departments of ‘(-

§ R e

i) L il
,g%f,are posts of Directdi I 51,? veen Joint Secr %%
It b ;iig‘;;i“ W id i
i 'H: ; | f 1( { ‘ U jjf ; li 1 -!’;5. :
f!“; Secretary who are: empow d to sign commun.y ;’3%%

I
sy
A

}Seoretary to the Govemments of India, Depaf{tﬁnent of Space is

"~ empowered to initiate disciplinary proceedings :éhd to take action
“ancillary to the issue of the charge shee)té‘t‘fl. Ther.efore,' the - :

Secretary,Department of Space who is the R.é'_spondent No.1 in g"'v_‘f' ¥

agul

T «:t
2 Pz S

o this case has examined th‘e the Inquiry rep’brt and recordedf"”:‘
- vdisagreement with the findings of the Inqgiry Officer. The
& respondents have also suA‘bmitted that hy v'i';tue of provisions ,'
 contained in the Oﬁ'ce Memorandum No2 011/4191 Estt.(A)

. dated 14.9.1992 issued by the Ministry of ',P_'e'r.sonnel, Public

- Grievances and Pensions,the Department'.'gq‘;f_z:.;Personnel and;
: o BTG .

;ihe' Departmental -

~Training, New Dethi, the recommendations of

i Promotion committee in respect of Gowt. ser\«'é

"'- :"l“

i against whom

: :ikept ina sealed_,

- cover. On conolusnon of the disciplinary proceedlngs whlch 3

‘ “results in dropping of allegations agamst the Go\/emmentﬂj.f}f ‘

servant, the sealed cover or covers shall be.Opened. If the -
. _Government servant is completely exonerated, the due date of - -

/
[ S
. .
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_persons were
:to#;be consulted and fair fjo-pportunities had to: be glven to the

‘disciplinary Authority has passed the order without applying his T

referred

" reconsideration,

““the masoonduct extend of involvement of tne apphcants the
_'l:_;-vlp,rocedures and praotioes applicable in prooessing the cases o
srmilar type in Government
”‘?;that the copy of the lnqun"y report was rorwarded to th_
i;e‘pp!icants in accordanoe with the provisionscontained in Ru!e"

: 12(2’)(/\) of the DOSE (CCA\ Rules, 1976, acoordlng to which the

LR
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his promotion will be determined with reference to the position

assigned to him in the ﬁndings kept in the sealed cover/covers .

wrth reference to. th:,j date of prornotron,of' Vhls;.n‘ext junio s
' ‘ ERE - é; ‘ -‘ é}
‘ .

Respondents have 'ﬂso Jusnfed the trme; taken to concludej‘fi il

e proceedings as rea‘é‘orﬁable in view of {
§ : | b ;‘!" i“_:!‘.

I :
¢

”
:f I
4B

i I
he faot: that elgh_t».r i
inv‘olvedlrrn the masnonducf,; the PreSCrlbed

prooedure had to be fo!!owed meticulously; outslde agencres had"

on:arged officials. The respondents have denied that the:.'-‘;__

rnind and - without exercising the discretion and acted on the -

directions of the UPSC. The Disciplinary Authority hadv’

disagreement with the advice of the UPSC and the matter was .

to them for re-consideration. The UPSC on

reiterated the penalties earlier advised. The
.disoiplinary authority on re_view of the case accepted the advioe"j

of the UPSC and rmposed the penalty, consldenng the gravity of 2

The Respondents have contende

dlscrphnary authonty shall forward or cause to he forwarded a
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copy of the rep‘ort of the inquiry held by the disciplinary_d':

authority, or where the disciplinary authonty rs not the inquir

authority, a copy of the report of the inqur |

e

authonty togeth‘erlf

with its own tentative reasons for diSagre n‘ent, if any to'thé;?; il
_ 1
to submit, if he so;

Government servant who shall be require<

....,—,—J-‘—w e e

desires, his written representation or submrssron to the
disciplinary authority within fifteen days Accordlng to the

respondents the disciplinary Authority in terms of the aforesard

provision of the rule has disagreed mh the fi fndrngs of the i rnqusry
officer and recorded its reasons for dlsagreeir1ent and sent to
the applicants vide Memorandum dated 29.2.2000 and in |
response to. the said Memorandum tne‘, Applicants havé
submitted their respscti\/'e representations.  The respondents do

not find any infirmity in doing so.

13 We have heard Shri P.N.Santhﬁosh, for the applicants and
Shri TPM Ibrahim Khan, SCGSC for the Respondents. We héve
also perused the various documents made%évailable on record,
We consider that the main question to be c:onsidered is whether
the procedure adopted by | the discioiiinary authority rn
disagreeing with the findings of the rnqulry ofﬁcerl is in
accordance with the provisions contained xn Rule 12 of the
DOSE (CCA) Rules, 1976 and in consonance with the various

judgments of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in the matter or o

.. hot. The other issue for consideration is whether there was an

e g . . . . ,
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'so, whether such delay has caused any prejudice to the'

apphcants In our opinion, the other grounds raised by the ,"’f

| -'inordinate delay in finalizing the disciplinary p_rooeedings and if

App!icants have been adequately met by the respondents in their

z(
reply We will thereforél"

14‘1 i

m u

' .provreuons oontamed rn Rule1” (ibid) and there was no inf|rmxty;falff'
1\ m the action of the Drsorplmary Authority in disagreeing with theéi
L nndmgs of the Inquiry Ofﬂcer The said rule has been extracted o
. elsewhere in this order. Rule 12(2A) enjoins upon the |

Disciplinary Authority to forward a copy of the report of the

: 1[ 5”‘

the Government serva‘

followmg the aforesaid procedure as prescrrbed ln Sub Rules 2,
1 2A and 2B of Rule 12, the Disciplinary Authority-'can proceedii

V_fur'ther in the matter of'imposing any penalty as prescribed in?

SN -

; 'he next step is that the Drscnphnary

'L{,ll!'o

';14

and record lts ﬁnomgs Only afte.,

'lL consider the issue No.1 first.  The [l
X EIIRa
l { Vel

contentlons of the respondents is that they have followed the

t

Sub Rules (3) and (4);of the said Rules. As held by the Apex_

- Inqunmg Authority together with its own tentative reasons 1‘or,:.vi'?'.':"3~f'--‘;t
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Court in the case of Managing Director,ECIL, Hyderabad and"j[j{"_f

others (supra) the DtSCtplmary authority haii vto consider the;

| representation of the employee before it arriv e”s at its conclusion:!

|

i j .
T o . K ~ y
it with regard to the guilt or innocence of thell charge. in Kunj
= . x 1
| |

I

B Behari Misra's case (supra), the Apex Court t?a\s further held that 1
i ) gl

'L, where the ﬂndings in favour of the delinqueni <§>fﬂcer IS proposed
to be overturned by the disciplinary authority, he shall be granted

an opportunity for hearmg. The opportunity thuS granted shall be .

an effective opportunity. In _Yoginath D.Bagde's case v(survpa),
the Apex Court has dealt with a situation where the ri.:le is silent

regarding giving an opportunity of hearing fto the delinquent

officer who was recommended.to be exoneréted by the lnquiry |
Officer but the Disciplinary Authority disagreed ‘with those
‘ﬁndings and recorded its own finding. The Apex Court held that
even in such a situation, the opportunity of hearing may have to
be read into the rule hy which the procedure for dealing with the

inquiring authority's repott is provided princ‘ipally because it

would be contrary to the principles of natural }usnce if 'avf:’

,]v

delinguent officer, who has already been held to be not gu:l‘y

by the inquiring Authority, is found “omlty wmout being qfforded

e

an opportunity of hearing on the hasis of the same evidence and

material on which a finding of “not guilty” has already bheen
recorded. The judgment funher says that the dlscxphnary

_authority, has to communicate to the delmquent officer the

R

-




30

L
i
indicate that the reasons on the hasis of w

authority proposes to disagree with the ﬂnd:;ings recorded by thb ! .l

inquiring authority are not germane and the )l’mding of “not gui(ltyl Lt
I ! f“‘ I ,,:: y 1
L R

already recorded by the inquiring authority ‘was not liable to b' gtk

1
i

interfered with.

. ’,;

14 The position in the present cases is quite contrary to thé_g

law laid down by the Apex Court in all the aféi'ementioned calseé,f.-:l:l"
especially in Yoginath D.Bajde's case (surpa). Thé Rule 12(2,)'\)‘ ‘}f.
(ibid) clearly enjoins upon the disciplinary ‘auihority to forwafd
the TENTATI\/EFreasons for disagreement.. While on the one
hand the Respondents claim that the Disciplinary Authority has ° -

followed the procedure as presoﬁbed in Rule 12 (ibid), what i‘sll.;:;_
recorded by the Disciplinary Authority in his disagreement note is
in uttercontrary to the said Rule. In the diségreement note the E

Disciplinary authority has stated as under:

further says in his disagreement note as under:

‘For the reasons recordec as above, | hold that the
accused in this matter would need to be penalized for
the negligence and laxity in supervision resulling in
the over-payment to M/s HTA UK Limited resulting in

the erroneous outflow of Government money tot he . ;
tune of Rs. 35 takhs. o N

I hold that the Charged Cfficers and employees are




In

and others, (2001) 1 SCC 182 the Apex cOu'r‘fifhetd as under:

. The aforesald dlsagreement note of the D:sc"'

Apex Court has held as under: , s
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guilty and | hold that a penalty is called for on all the
eight accused.”

l

clearly not a tentative ﬁndmg n Bhavn :.—ﬁ.c. r Umversnst

..when a statutory authority is requlréd to do a
thmg in a particular manner, the same must be
done in that manner or not at all. The State and
other authorities while acting under the said Act

are only creature of statute. They must act within
the four corners thersof.”

The Hon'ble Supreme Court in a rent case of Canara Bank

V.K.Awasthy, ATJ 2006(3) SC 827 has cbserved as under:

"Principles of natural justice are those rules which
have been laid down by the Courts as being the
minimum protection of the rights of the individual
against the arbitrary procedure that may be
adopted by a judicial, quasi-judicial and
administrative authority while making an order

affecting those rights. These rules are intended to
prevent such authority from doing injustice.”

Kumon Mandal Vikas NigamLtd.Vs.Gif}a Shankar Pant -

s

Since the decision of this Court m Kraipak case
(A K. Kraipak V. Union of India (196‘9 2 SCC 262)
one golden rule that stands firmly.: eatabhshed is
that the doctrine of natural justmeias not only to
secure justice but to prevent mtecarnaoe of justice.”

1 Canara Bank and others Vs. Debascs Das and others

(2003)4 SCC 687 the Apex Court held as ut.der

“...Principles of natural justice are tho’se rules which
have been laid down by the courts’ as being the
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minimum protection of the rights of the individual

against the arbitrary procedure that may be adopted

by a judicial, quasi-judicial and administrative

authority while making an order affecting those
.o rights. These rules are intended to prevent such
0 authority from doing injustice. L '

o
t

.

i
e

the charged officers are guilty and they need

oo ) . L. .
only shows his closed mind. Any opportunity for hearing:

thereafter is nothing but an empty formality and a negation ofi:

principle of natural justice.

15 Now let us consider the other issue regarding delay in
finalizing the discipiinaﬁy proceedings in all these cases. The
proceedings commenced in the year 1995 and it was concluded -
in 2004 after a period of nine long years. The following table ‘,

would be useful to see whether there was any inordinate delay in

finalizing the disciplinary proceedings:

to be penalized, |

v

Date Particulars : Time taken

Year  Month  days |,

16-6/95 - Incident

20:12-95 Show cause notice 6 4
11-1-96  Reply to show cause file : ' 21
12:2-97  Wemo of charges wasissued 1 1, 1
5-5-87  Explanation/Reply to the 5

memo of charges given I 2 20
9-6-97 Inquiry Officer was appointed ' 1 4
15-2-69  Inquiry completed 1 3 6
3-3-99 Inquiry report 16
29-2-00 Communicated the Report

and decision of the

Disciplinary Authority. 11 29

12-4-00  Representation against

thher, when the Disciplinary Authority has alfeady decided that [1jiieli

T
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apnlicants h"

on 12.4‘2000 it took more than gurther four years for ‘th

Disciplinary Authority to act upon it..and to impose-‘j{_&h?e;.;
punishment. Now the‘question (s whether-thé delay has Cauqeed ‘
any prejudice to the applicants. The p@nalty imposed m OA

476/04 and OA 478/04 is reducuon by one stage in the time‘-‘ | o
scale of pay for two years with cumulative effect. The pena,lty_'-'l__":» |

imposed in OA 477/04 is only stopnage of one increment for one o

year with cumulative efiect. If the proceedmos were fnahzedjh L

of the penalty vould have nxpired Iong ‘back. Since the

4,1x'i' e ',"!:N
respondents have taken nine Iong years ’to pass the pe"gial‘.

order of rﬂr’uctton of one stage in the tlme ‘scale for two years

H

¥

the result is that thc aophcants have to ba"

‘ .

for two more. vnals from 21.5.2004 E__a;.,-;;f.from the datéfs,,.;g»?f‘

commencement of the pﬂ-na!ty order. Altbgether the app!icaht‘:s'f o
will have to undergo thp rigors of this pumshment for 11 long -
years. As submitied by the applicants 'an'_d not disputed by the :

respondents, many of the juniors of these applicants have since
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been. promoted to the next higher grades. Therefore, there is no o

N
'I‘mary authonty s order has caused serloué"prejudlce to the

| app cants As aheady obaewed earlier ln the

|
o
‘:case of State of ‘l

H‘
Yo g 2 |
thé‘ harged officer unless it can be shown that he js to blame ;
:v-. i {

H

for the delay or there is proper Pxplanatxon for the delay in -
conductmg the dloolphnary proceedings. ":This Tribunal in-

KS Subramanlan (supra) has followed the dtctum Iald down by

' th'e‘ Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of State of AP, Vs, " o

N.Radhakrsihnan (supra). Neither the delay is attributable to the -

Applicants nor any satisfactory reasons are forthcoming from the B

respondents for such delay.

16 We are conscious of the fact that whenever the inquiry is

found to be faulty, the best course open to the courts is to remit -

the matter to the disciplinary authority to follow the procedure

i

take action in accordance with law. (State of P-unjab and others

\ Vs. Dr.HarbaJan Singh Greasy (1996) 4 SLR 30). 'The samé

case of Canara Bank and others Vs, Debasis Das and others

ggypz_a_) wherein it has been held as under:

“Whenever an order is struck down as invalid being
in violation of principles of natural justice, there is no
final decision of the case and fresh proceedings are

.

doubt that the mordmate delay of nine years: in passmg the

;!Vjs. N.Radhakrishnan (supra) the delay causes prejudlce to i“

properly from the stage at which the fault was; pointed out and

poszuon has been reiterated by the Hon'ble Sunreme Court in the
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left open. All that is done is to. vacate the order
assailed by virtue of its inherent defect, but the -
proceedings are not terminated.”
',l-%owever, caonsidering the facts of the present cases that the

applicants have been subjected to the disciptinary proceedings_ .

for nine long years and thereafter another nearly two years

| befére this Tribunal and the maximum penalty imposed was onl

- reduction by one stage in the time scale of pay for two years wit

one increment for one year with cumulative effect in OA 477/04,.

we do not consider that it will be in the interest of justice to
remand the case to the disciplinary authority to start the
proceedings again from the stage of furnishing the Inquiry

Reports.

17 - We, therefore, qUash and set aside the impugned Ord_é“:’
No.2/1/2/95-V (ii) dated 21.5.2004 in OA 476/04, No.2/1/2/95
(i) dated 21.5.2004 in OA 477/04, and No.2/1/2/95-V (vi) d’af; y
2152004 in OA 478/2004. It goes without saying that tha
consequential benefits shall follow. The Respondents shall pas
appropriate orders in respect of all the applicants within a peri;pd
of three months from the date of receipt of this order. . In

above circumstances, no order as to costs.

i

Dated this thel7t day of March, 2006

GEORGE PARACKEN SATHI NAIR!
JUDICIAL MEMBER VICE CHAIRMAN
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